A.28417 - JD

ORIGINAL

Decision No. 44129

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of HARRY STEWARD, doing business as AUTO PURCHASING AGENCY, for a certificate to operate an automobile truck service as a highway common carrier for the transportation of automobile parts, etc., between Los Angeles and vicinity, on the one hand, and Wasco, etc., on the other hand.

Application No. 28417

FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

Applicant has filed herein his petition to modify Decision No. 43970, dated March 21, 1950, by amending subparagraph (2) (b) of paragraph (1) of the order therein contained so as to provide that only shipments of automotive parts and supplies are limited to consignees engaged in automobile parts and repair businesses. The effect of the amendment would be to allow shipments of agricultural implements and parts to any consignee.

No protests have been received. It appears that the amendment is in accord with the intention of the parties concerned.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that subparagraph (2) (b) of paragraph (1) of Decision No. 43970 in this proceeding be and it is hereby amended to read as follows:

"(2) That the certificate herein granted is subject to the following conditions:

"(b) No shipments of automotive parts and accessories; automotive materials, supplies and tools; automotive gas and diescl engines and parts, may be transported unless consigned to automobile machine shops; automobile tool dealers; automobile parts, accessories or supply dealers; automobile garages or repair shops; service stations; automobile body building or

-1-

A.28417 - JD

"repair shops; automobile dealers; automobile upholstering shops; automobile painting shops; automobile tire sales or repair shops; automobile engine or replacement parts rebuilders; automobile wreckers; automobile battery sales or service shops; or automobile equipment shops."

In all other respects the order in Decision No. 43970 shall remain in full force and effect.

This order shall become effective twenty (20) days after the date hereof.

	Dated	at S	San	Francisco,	California,	this	2nd	day
of	Mai	1	وبنصح	, 19	950.			
	(

COM ÊRŜ

Commissioner Justus E. Craomor, boing, necessarily absent, did not participate, in the disposition of this proceeding,